
 
   

     

   
  

 

 
 

  
 

   

 
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
  

  

 

 
  

 

 
 

  
  

  
 

  
 

 

  
  

 
 

 

 
      

            

           

          

       

    

   

     
 

   

       

 

 

 

   
 

 

  
 

 

 
 

 

   

 

 

 
 

 
  

 

  

 

 

    

    

    

    

  

  

 

 

   
 

 

  
 

 

 
 

 

   

 

 

 
 

 
  

 

  

 

 

    

    

    

    

  

  

 HINES VA HOSPITAL, VOLUNTARY SERVICE 
5000 SOUTH 5TH AVENUE (BUILDING 9), HINES, IL 60141 (708-202-2821) 
Office Hours: Monday-Friday, 7:00 AM to 3:30 PM (closed all federal holidays) 

BECOMING AN ADULT VOLUNTEER 
Thank you for considering Hines for your volunteer opportunity! Please read the information below: 18 years or 

older 
Step 1 

Background (Fingerprint) Check 
• Take the Authorization Form (Security Alert) to

Human Resources (Building 17).
• HR is available Monday-Friday, 8:00 AM to 3:00

PM (708-202-2072 for questions)
• No charge to the potential volunteer
• Please have your SSN and a valid State ID

Step 2 
 Tuberculosis (TB) Screening/

Test/ Influenza Vaccine(During Flu Season Only)

This can be completed the same day as the 
background check. 
• Provided at no charge by Occupational

Health Service (Building 1, Room E147),
8:00 AM to 3:30 PM

• Screening/Tests are done Monday,
Tuesday, Wednesday, and Friday

• If you had a TB test/ lab screen or Chest X-ray
within the last year, please submit a copy
directly to Occupational Health Service along
with the TB application form for processing.

• Anticipate 2 to 3 visits to complete the testing
process for tuberculosis (708-202-2186 for
questions)

Step 3 

¾Two weeks after completing Step 1 and Step 2
• Call Voluntary Service 708-202-2821, during

normal business hours to verify your
background check has cleared

• Please contact us to schedule your orientation

Step 4 Orientation 

• All orientations are in Building 9, Auditorium
(next to the Voluntary Service office)

• Allow 2 – 2 ½ hours
• Sessions start promptly at 9:00 AM or 1:30 PM
• Bring your completed application with you to

orientation (do not send it to the Voluntary
Service office prior to orientation)

Group Volunteering Available - Application Included: 
volunteers must be at 12 years old to particpate and must 
be accompanied by an adult 18 years or older. 

Parking for Orientation Community Service, Internships, Shadowing 
• Parking is limited around the Hines campus. You • Voluntary Service does NOT oversee

may park in a “Volunteer” spot and get a 1-day internships, students seeking academic credit,
permit from the Voluntary Service office. individuals seeking to observe/shadow medical
Vehicles parked illegally will be ticketed. personnel, or community service requirements.

• CWT workers should wait until completion of
their program before volunteering.

2020 Orientation Dates 
All sessions start at 9:00 AM or 1:00 PM in the Auditorium, Bldg. 9 

Monday, January 6 @ 9:00 am Monday, April 13 @ 9:00 am Monday, August 3 @ 9:00 am Wednesday, October 7 @ 9:00 am 

Friday, January 24 @ 1:00 pm Wednesday, April 29 @ 1:00 pm Tuesday, August 25 @ 1:00 pm Monday, October 26 @ 9:00 am 

Friday, February 7 @ 9:00 am Thursday, May 7 @ 1:00 pm Tuesday, September 1 @ 9:00 am Monday, November 9 @ 9:00 am 

Wednesday, February 19 @ 1:00 pm Wednesday, May 27 @ 9:00 am Wednesday, September 23 @ 1:00pm Tuesday, November 24 @ 1:00 pm 

Monday, March 2 @ 9:00 am No June or July Monday, December 7 @ 9:00 am 

Wednesday, March 25 @ 1:00 pm Orientation Dates Tuesday, December 29 @ 1:00 pm 
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